
“Preserving Our Heritage, 
Shaping Our Future” 

Historic Home of Gravel Hill 
Est. 1815 

City Hall 
156 Old Sunbury Rd. 

Flemington, GA 31313

Paul Hawkins, MAYOR 912.877.3223 
cityhall@cityofflemington.org 

COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA  
July 8th, 2025 AT 4:30 PM.   

FLEMINGTON CITY HALL ⬧ 156 OLD SUNBURY RD. 
Public Participation in Person 

1. Call the Meeting to Order

2. Welcome/Introductions

3. Invocation and Pledge of Allegiance by Invitation

4. Meeting Minutes
• June 10th, 2025 Regular Meeting Minutes
• June 27th, 2025 Executive Session Minutes – Real Estate & Litigation

5. June 2025 Law Enforcement Report – LT Anthony Gallob, LCSO

6. June 2025 Financial Update – Ms. Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk
• June 2025 General Fund Register
• June 2025 Balance Sheet
• FY25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual (through 6.30.25)

7. Bi-Annual Update – Ebony Mulberry, Creative & Content Coordinator, Liberty County Convention &
Visitors Bureau

8. NEW BUSINESS
• Liberty Consolidated Planning Commission (“LCPC”)

i. Variance Request #2025-27-F:  Variance from Landscape Ordinance @ 1148 E.
Oglethorpe Hwy (Owner:  Dennis Patel)

ii. Publix Grocery Store Business Licenses Request @ 1435 E. Oglethorpe Hwy
iii. Request to Paint Exterior of 912|Living at 1661 E. Oglethorpe Hwy., Suite H
iv. 2025 Joint Liberty Comprehensive Plan

9. BUSINESS IN PROGRESS
Status Update(s) 

• RFP – Municipal Solid Waste
• Rezoning of 8.64 acres of City Property on Old Sunbury Rd.

Work in Progress/Tasked Parties (for future updates) 
• TBD

10. Engineering Report – M.E. Sack Engineering



11. ON THE HORIZON
a. July 2025 

i. 31st – RFP Submittal for Citywide Municipal Solid Waste Due by 1700

b. August 2025 
• 1st – Bid Opening for RFP for Citywide Municipal Solid Waste @ 1000
• 1st – Election Qualifying Packets Available @ City Hall
• 18th – 22nd – Election Qualifying (0830-1630)
• 23rd - TSPLOST/FLOST Event @ Performing Arts Center (1130-1330)

12. Executive Session – if needed 

13. Adjourn 

Individuals with disabilities who require certain accommodations to allow them to observe and/or participate in this 

meeting, or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting or the facilities are required to contact the 

ADA Coordinator at 912-877-3223 promptly to allow the city to make reasonable accommodations for those persons. 



“Preserving Our Heritage, 
Shaping Our Future” 

 
Historic Home of Gravel Hill 

Est. 1815 

 

City Hall 
156 Old Sunbury Rd. 

Flemington, GA 31313 

Paul Hawkins, MAYOR 912.877.3223 
cityhall@cityofflemington.org 

 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING MINUTES 

JUNE 10TH, 2025 AT 4:30 P.M. 
FLEMINGTON CITY HALL  

156 OLD SUNBURY RD 
 
Present at City Hall: Mayor Paul Hawkins 

Mayor Pro Tem David Edwards 

Councilwoman Rene’ Harwell 

Councilman Larry Logan 

Councilwoman Gail Evans  

Councilwoman Leigh Smiley  

Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk 

Craig Stafford, City Attorney 

LT Anthony Gallob, Liberty County Sheriff’s Office (“LCSO”) 

 
Present via Phone:        None 
 
Absent:                             Councilman Hasit Patel  

 
 
 

1. The regularly scheduled meeting of the Council of the City of Flemington was called to order by 
Mayor Paul Hawkins on Tuesday, June 10th, 2025 at 4:30 p.m. in the Council Room at Flemington City 
Hall. A quorum necessary to conduct business was visibly present. 

 
2. Mayor Hawkins welcomed all attendees. 

 
3. The invocation was given by Councilman Logan and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited in unison. 

 
4. Councilwoman Evans made a motion to approve the May 13th, 2025 minutes as written.  Councilwoman 

Harwell seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed.   
 
Councilwoman Smiley made a motion to approve the May 29th, 2025 FY26 Budget Public Hearing minutes.  
Councilman Logan seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 

 
5. LT Gallob with the LCSO gave a report on law enforcement activities for the month of May 2025. 

 
6. The Council reviewed the May 2025 General Fund check register, P&L and Balance Sheet, and 

the FY25 Budget vs. Actual report (through 5/31/25). 
 

7. Mayor Hawkins signed the National Pollinator Week and World Oceans Day proclamations for Keep 
Liberty Beautiful. 



 
8. Mr. Jeff Ricketson with the Liberty Consolidated Planning Commission came begore Council with the 

alcohol license request for Publix.  While a business license is usually presented with an alcohol license 
request; Mr. Ricketson shared that the state licensing could take some time and this request would assist 
Publix with having store shelves stocked at the time of opening.  He also reported that the property is 
compliant with distance requirements.  Councilwoman Evans made a motion to approve the alcohol license 
for Publix.  Councilwoman Smiley seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed.   

 
9. The Mayor and Clerk presented the FY26 Budget for adoption.  Councilwoman Smiley made a motion to 

adopt the FY26 budget with the correction of removing the Patriots Trail TSPLOST project from the Special 
Fund Revenue and Expenditures on page 2.  Councilman Logan seconded the motion.  All approved.  The 
motion passed.  Note:  30% TSPLOST4 to be on the referendum in November 2025 for constructing a road in a current 
easement to connect Patriots Trail with E. General Stewart Way.  See FY25 Adopted Budget.  Project moved to the 
TSPLOST2 budget (pending voter approval) of the Liberty County Board of Commissioners. 

 
10. After receiving approval from the Coastal Regional Commission and the Department of Community 

Affairs, the Mayor and Clerk presented the FY24 Impact Fee Capital Improvement Elements (“CIE”) 
resolution.  Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to adopt the FY24 Impact Fee CIE resolution.  Mayor Pro 
Tem Edwards seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed.   

 
11. Mayor Hawkins shared that Ms. Lisa Lee from Golden & Associates, CPA’s completed the FY24 Audit, to be 

submitted to the Department of Audits & Accounts the next day. The Council requested her to present the 
findings at a future meeting, expressing concerns about delays in audit reporting, the impact on state 
funding due to delinquency, and procedural requirements. 

 
12. The Mayor stated that the City is still in need of a company to provide sanitation services for the City 

beginning January 1st, 2026.  The consensus of the Council was to advertise a Request for Proposals 
(“RFP”) as soon as possible.   

 
13. Mr. Randy Dykes, representing M.E. Sack Engineering, has provided an update on the progress of full-

depth reclamation projects on Wallace Martin Drive, Joseph Martin Road, and Old Sunbury Road.  
 

Joseph Martin Road: 
• The second compaction test on Joseph Martin Road failed. 
• The remedy for the contractor was to either start over, or add an additional inch of asphalt.  

o Mr. Marcus Sack approved the extra inch as acceptable, which would come at no cost to 
the City. 
 

Liquidated Damages: 
• Mr. Dykes stated that liquidated damages of $300 per day will be applied if the contractor 

misses the project end date of June 27th, 2025. 
• However, the contractor will be allowed extensions day-for-day for rain delays.  

 
Concerns of the Council: 

• The Council expressed significant worries about project quality, inconvenience to citizens, and 
additional costs associated with the project.  
 

Mr. Dykes attempted to alleviate the Council's concerns by assuring them that the contractor has a good 
reputation and that they are engaged in a dispute regarding fault for the delays and issues with their 
subcontractor(s).  
 
Mr. Dykes also reported that the HWY 84 TSPLOST sidewalk project (from the Liberty County Performing 
Arts Center to Liberty High School) was slated to begin work later that week pending the weather. 
 
 



14. Mayor Pro Tem Edwards made a motion to enter Executive Session for the purposes of real estate. 
Councilwoman Harwell seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed and closed session began 
at 5:18 pm.  Open session resumed at 5:48 pm. 

Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to approve the Resolution requesting the Liberty County Public 
Facilities Authority to issue a 2025 revenue bond in the amount of $975,000 for the acquisition of real 
property for a new City Hall.  Mayor Pro Tem Edwards seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion 
passed.  **Councilwoman Smiley recused herself from the discussion and voting due to conflict of 
interest. 
. 

15. Added without notice:  Mayor Hawkins stated that under the law, it was within his purview to hire 
temporary help at City Hall, and that it could be considered discrimination and the City could be liable. 
The consensus of the Council, with support from the City Attorney, was that Mayor and Council work 
together as one unit.

16. Mayor Pro Tem Edwards made a motion to adjourn.  Councilwoman Evans seconded the motion.  All 
approved. The motion passed and the meeting adjourned at 5:55 pm.  
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EXECUTIVE SESSION 
MEETING MINUTES  

REAL ESTATE & LITIGATION 
JUNE 27TH, 2025 AT 2:00 P.M. 

FLEMINGTON CITY HALL  
156 OLD SUNBURY RD 

 
Present at City Hall: Mayor Paul Hawkins 

Mayor Pro Tem David Edwards 

Councilwoman Rene’ Harwell 

Councilman Larry Logan 

Councilwoman Gail Evans 
Councilman Hasit Patel  

Jenelle Gordon, City Clerk 

LT Anthony Gallob, Liberty County Sheriff’s Office (“LCSO”) 
 
Present via Phone:        None 
 
Absent:                          Councilwoman Leigh Smiley  

Craig Stafford, City Attorney 

     

1. The special called Executive Session of the Council of the City of Flemington was called to order by Mayor 
Paul Hawkins on Friday, June 27th, 2025 at 2:02 p.m. in the Council Room at Flemington City Hall. A 
quorum necessary to conduct business was visibly present. 
 

2. Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to enter Executive Session for the purposes of real estate and litigation.  
Councilwoman Evans seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed and closed session began at 
2:04 pm.  Open session resumed at 2:14 pm.   
 

➢ Councilwoman Harwell made a motion to adopt the Resolution to Secure Funds for the purpose of real 
estate acquisition.  Mayor Pro Tem Edwards seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 

 
➢ Mayor Pro Tem Edwards made a motion to adopt the Reimbursement Resolution for the purpose of 

real estate acquisition.  Councilman Logan seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 
 

➢ Mayor Pro Tem Edwards made a motion to agree to all terms of the settlement offer for the Highway 
84 sidewalk from the Liberty County Performing Arts Center to Liberty High School.  Councilwoman 
Harwell seconded the motion.  All approved.  The motion passed. 

 
3. Mayor Pro Tem Edwards made a motion to adjourn.  Councilwoman Harwell seconded the motion.  All 

approved.  The motion passed and the meeting adjourned at 2:16 pm.   



Register: 111100 · General Fund

From 06/01/2025 through 06/30/2025

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

06/03/2025 -split- Deposit 128.75 343,644.14

06/06/2025 12448 Paul Hawkins {v} EXPENDITURES:509... Council 850.00 342,794.14

06/06/2025 12449 David Edwards {v} EXPENDITURES:509... VOID: Council X 342,794.14

06/06/2025 12450 Rene' Harwell {v} EXPENDITURES:509... Council 450.00 342,344.14

06/06/2025 12451 Larry Logan EXPENDITURES:509... Council 450.00 341,894.14

06/06/2025 12452 David Edwards {v} EXPENDITURES:509... June 2025 Cou... 650.00 341,244.14

06/06/2025 12453 Gail Evans {v} EXPENDITURES:509... Council 450.00 340,794.14

06/06/2025 12454 Hasit Patel {v} EXPENDITURES:509... Council 450.00 340,344.14

06/06/2025 12455 Leigh Smiley {v} EXPENDITURES:509... Council 450.00 339,894.14

06/06/2025 12456 Flemington Outdoor ... -split- VOID: 2nd Mo... X 339,894.14

06/06/2025 12457 Jody Smiley Landsca... EXPENDITURES:520... Inv #: 18228 4,300.00 335,594.14

06/06/2025 12458 Jody Smiley Landsca... EXPENDITURES:520... Inv #: 18239 1,750.00 333,844.14

06/06/2025 12459 City of Hinesville {... EXPENDITURES:520... 28804-144723 14.40 333,829.74

06/06/2025 12460 GA Power {Old Hine... EXPENDITURES:520... 42833-31022 374.05 333,455.69

06/06/2025 12461 GA Power {Flem. Vi... EXPENDITURES:520... 08033-42118 494.95 332,960.74

06/06/2025 12462 GA Power {100 Turp... EXPENDITURES:520... 08238-48086 191.50 332,769.24

06/06/2025 12463 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520... 43838-03025 244.25 332,524.99

06/06/2025 12464 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520... 54631-41045 395.10 332,129.89

06/06/2025 12465 GA Power {Street Li... EXPENDITURES:520... 00031-48409 452.90 331,676.99

06/06/2025 12466 GA Power {Roadway... EXPENDITURES:520... 26319-02408 1,885.05 329,791.94

06/06/2025 12467 GA Power {TS Phas... EXPENDITURES:520... 89631-37017 249.32 329,542.62

06/06/2025 12468 GA Power {FV Resi... EXPENDITURES:520... 86439-94010 793.29 328,749.33

06/10/2025 12469 Phillips Radar EXPENDITURES:561... Inv. #: 6861 155.00 328,594.33

06/10/2025 12470 Woodard & Sons Ap... EXPENDITURES:561... Inv #: 853927 150.00 328,444.33

06/12/2025 12471 Gordon, Jenelle -split- PP Ending 6.12... 1,614.36 326,829.97

06/12/2025 12472 Kennedy, Nahalia -split- PP Ending 6.12... 667.01 326,162.96

06/12/2025 12473 Flemington Outdoor ... EXPENDITURES:541... 1st Mowing - J... 180.00 325,982.96

06/12/2025 12474 Liberty County Cha... EXPENDITURES:513... Inv #: 27826 20.00 325,962.96

06/12/2025 12475 GA Power {City Hall} EXPENDITURES:541... 78656-12029 268.91 325,694.05

06/12/2025 12476 City of Hinesville EXPENDITURES:565... Inv #: 14996 7,004.23 318,689.82

06/13/2025 -split- Deposit 1,982.75 320,672.57

06/16/2025 -split- Deposit 6,140.31 326,812.88

06/16/2025 EFT Internal Revenue Ser... -split- 2,217.99 324,594.89

06/18/2025 -split- Deposit 643.75 325,238.64

06/18/2025 12477 City of Flemington Ask my accountant VOID: X 325,238.64

06/18/2025 12478 Lib. Co. Board of Co... -split- Acct #: 1016 ~ ... 12,700.00 312,538.64

06/18/2025 12479 Brightspeed {Former... EXPENDITURES:541... 306023049 295.84 312,242.80

06/18/2025 12480 Verizon Wireless EXPENDITURES:561... 52281166-00001 38.01 312,204.79

06/18/2025 12481 GA Power {LED LT ... EXPENDITURES:520... 05719-04017 18.82 312,185.97

06/18/2025 12482 GA Power {Old Sava... EXPENDITURES:520... 15554-14091 125.29 312,060.68

City of Flemington 7/2/2025 3:27 PM

Page 1



Register: 111100 · General Fund

From 06/01/2025 through 06/30/2025

Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance

06/18/2025 12483 GA Power {NLC LE... EXPENDITURES:520... 15394-46057 41.98 312,018.70

06/18/2025 12484 GA Power {Old Sav.... EXPENDITURES:520... 12913-39011 19.05 311,999.65

06/24/2025 -split- Deposit 4,007.36 316,007.01

06/27/2025 12485 Flemington Outdoor ... EXPENDITURES:541... Re-issue:  2nd ... 180.00 315,827.01

06/27/2025 12486 Flemington Outdoor ... EXPENDITURES:541... Quarterly Turf ... 200.00 315,627.01

06/27/2025 12487 Flemington Outdoor ... EXPENDITURES:541... VOID: Trim Sh... X 315,627.01

06/27/2025 12488 Flemington Outdoor ... EXPENDITURES:541... 2nd Mowing - ... 180.00 315,447.01

06/27/2025 12489 HdL Companies EXPENDITURES:516... Inv #: SIN0515... 826.17 314,620.84

06/27/2025 12490 Yates Astro EXPENDITURES:541... Acct #: 381323... 59.00 314,561.84

06/27/2025 12491 Kennedy, Nahalia -split- PP Ending 6.26... 832.86 313,728.98

06/27/2025 12492 Gordon, Jenelle -split- PP Ending 6.26... 1,475.22 312,253.76

06/27/2025 12493 Flemington Outdoor ... EXPENDITURES:541... Trim Shrubs & ... 450.00 311,803.76

City of Flemington 7/2/2025 3:27 PM

Page 2
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City of Flemington 

Balance Sheet 
As of June 30, 2025 

""ASSETS 

• Current Assets 

• Checking/ Savings 

1111'00 · General Fund 

111111 · SPLOST 

111112 · Certificates of Deposit {CD) 

111114 · Impact Fee 

111115, · TSPLOST MM 

111116 · LMIG MM 

111118 · GDOT Land Purchase - Ameris 

111120 · LRA Account 

Total Ch-ecking/ Savings 

• 

Jun 30, 25 

311 ,803-76 • 
4 71,009_95 

113,328_91 

518,912_91 

428, 174_88 

1,042,03 1-29 

97 ,300_00 

17,097_65 

2,999,659_35 



Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget % of Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

REVENUE
316 · Property Tax 0.00 0.00 0.0%
General Fund Reserves 0.00 107,217.00 0.0%
317 · Prop. Tax Relief LOST (PTRLOST) 0.00 0.00 0.0%
311 · Court Fines & Fees 1,884.00 10,000.00 18.8%
314 · Real Estate Transfer Tax (RTT) 2,642.18 2,000.00 132.1%
313 · Intangible Tax 8,376.24 6,500.00 128.9%
309 · Other Income (incl. Admin Fee) 11,045.00 1,000.00 1,104.5%
302 · Business License Tax 11,150.00 9,000.00 123.9%
305 · Alcohol Beverage Tax 22,868.15 22,500.00 101.6%
301 · Alcohol Licenses Tax 24,600.00 16,000.00 153.8%
315 · Title Ad Valorum Tax (TAVT) 37,377.65 27,000.00 138.4%
306 · Insurance Premium Tax 80,028.13 75,000.00 106.7%
304 · Franchise Fees 129,390.14 100,000.00 129.4%
307 · Local Option Sales Tax (LOST) 223,277.49 210,000.00 106.3%
303 · Hotel Occupancy Tax (HOT) 860,998.85 600,000.00 143.5%

Total REVENUE 1,413,637.83 1,186,217.00 119.2%

Total Income 1,413,637.83 1,186,217.00 119.2%

Gross Profit 1,413,637.83 1,186,217.00 119.2%

Expense
592 · Capital Outlay 10,000.00
EXPENDITURES

501 · Legal Fees 0.00 20,000.00 0.0%

562 · City Car Auto Expense 99.30 750.00 13.2%
563 · Equipment Expense 146.71 750.00 19.6%
542 · Furniture/Fixtures/Equipment 347.56 500.00 69.5%
510 · General Administration 366.00 2,500.00 14.6%
500 · Financial Administration 481.91 450.00 107.1%

530 · Public Health {Mosquitos} 1,225.87 1,900.00 64.5%
550 · Social Services (Donations) 2,000.00 2,000.00 100.0%

507 · Code Enforcement 2,400.00 2,400.00 100.0%

515 · Office Supplies 2,777.09 5,000.00 55.5%

512 · Payroll Taxes 5,463.88 7,500.00 72.9%

502 · Subscriptions/Dues/Memberships 10,385.67 7,000.00 148.4%
505 · Planning & Zoning/LCPC 11,716.25 14,000.00 83.7%
513 · Conventions, Meetings & Events 13,790.32 45,000.00 30.6%

518 · Insurance 14,012.00 12,000.00 116.8%
565 · Transit 14,713.96 7,500.00 196.2%
541 · Occupancy 17,241.81 20,000.00 86.2%

514 · Professional Fees 28,945.18 30,000.00 96.5%

509 · Council Fees 44,550.00 45,000.00 99.0%
511 · Salaries 76,488.10 85,000.00 90.0%

520 · Streets & Drainage 141,276.53 129,000.00 109.5%

561 · Law Enforcement Officer Expense 165,454.93 175,000.00 94.5%

564 · Fire Services 388,345.15 197,967.00 196.2%
516 · Tourism 620,903.32 375,000.00 165.6%

Total EXPENDITURES 1,563,131.54 1,186,217.00 131.8%

Total Expense 1,573,131.54 1,186,217.00 132.6%

Net Ordinary Income -159,493.71 0.00 100.0%

10:55 AM City of Flemington
07/03/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July 2024 through June 2025

Page 1



Jul '24 - Jun 25 Budget % of Budget

Other Income/Expense
Other Income

323 · ARPA Funding 0.00 0.00 0.0%
610 · Interest 60,552.36

300 · Impact Fee Revenue 99,743.30 0.00 100.0%
319 · TSPLOST Revenue 152,789.12 144,000.00 106.1%
318 · SPLOST Revenue 252,311.00 251,600.00 100.3%
320 · GDOT LMIG Grants 1,634,951.92 1,635,639.51 100.0%

Total Other Income 2,200,347.70 2,031,239.51 108.3%

Other Expense
Ask my accountant 0.00
SPLOST Eligible Expense 800.00

Impact Fee Eligible Expenses 9,766.82

ARPA Eligible Expense 25,670.11 0.00 100.0%

TSPLOST Eligible Expenses 68,465.09

FDR of WM, JM, OSR 824,602.17 2,500,000.00 33.0%

Total Other Expense 929,304.19 2,500,000.00 37.2%

Net Other Income 1,271,043.51 -468,760.49 -271.1%

Net Income 1,111,549.80 -468,760.49 -237.1%

10:55 AM City of Flemington
07/03/25 Profit & Loss Budget vs. Actual
Cash Basis July 2024 through June 2025

Page 2



Variance Request 2025-27-F

Liberty Consolidated Planning Commission July 8, 2025

A request has been submitted by VIP Liberty, LLC 
(Dennis Patel) for a variance from the landscape 
ordinance for two landscape islands and, instead, to 
